

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

**RECEIVED**

**11-30-2015**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

Appeal No. 15AP1452-CR

GARY F. LEMBERGER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR  
DANE COUNTY, BRANCH VII  
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM E. HANRAHAN

---

Marcel S. Oliveira  
Attorney for Mr. Gary F. Lemberger  
State Bar No. 1093754

Oliveira Law Group  
407 East Main Street  
Madison, WI, 53703  
Phone: (608) 257-3621  
Fax: (608) 257-5551  
[Marcel.Oliveira@OliveiraLawGroup.com](mailto:Marcel.Oliveira@OliveiraLawGroup.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... v

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION ..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The State’s Request that the Jury Make an Inference of Guilt from Mr. Lemberger’s Refusal to Consent to a Warrantless Breathalyzer Search Entitle Mr. Lemberger to a New Trial ..... 4

    A. The State cannot ask for an inference of guilt based on a defendant’s refusal of a warrantless breathalyzer ..... 4

        1. *The State cannot use a defendant’s exercise of constitutional rights as evidence of guilt* ..... 4

        2. *Wisconsin case law allowing the State to comment on a defendant’s refusal of a breathalyzer has been effectively overruled* ..... 5

        3. *Recent federal and state case law prohibits the State from seeking an inference of guilt from a defendant’s refusal of a warrantless search* ..... 8

    B. The State’s request for an inference of guilt from Mr. Lemberger’s refusal to take breathalyzer entitled Mr. Lemberger to a new trial .... 9

1. <i>A defendant has the right to a new trial if the State uses improper evidence or arguments in a way that affects the outcome of the trial</i> .....	9
2. <i>The State’s arguments at trial were improper and likely affected the outcome of the trial</i> .....	10
II. Mr. Lemberger Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .....	15
A. A defendant has the right to counsel who can identify points of law that are fundamental to the case .....	15
B. Trial counsel’s failure to object to the State’s comments on Mr. Lemberger’s refusal to consent to a warrantless search rendered trial counsel ineffective.....	16
1. <i>Failure to object made trial counsel’s representation fall below an objective standard of reasonableness</i> .....	16
2. <i>Failure to object prejudiced Mr. Lemberger</i> .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATION .....	18
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment ..... 6, 7, 8, 9

### United States Supreme Court Cases

*Darden v. Wainwright*, 477 U.S. 168 (1986) ..... 9, 12, 14

*Doyle v. Ohio*, 425 U.S. 610 (1976) ..... 5, 8

*Griffin v. California*, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) ..... 4, 5, 8

*Hinton v. Alabama*, 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014) ..... 15

*Skinner v. Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) ..... 6, 8

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 15, 17

*Missouri v. McNeely*, 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013) ..... 7

### United States Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases

*Burnett v. Mun. of Anchorage*, 806 F.2d 1147 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 7

*United States v. Dozal*, 173 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 13

*United States v. Moreno*, 233 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 8, 13

*United States v. Morgan*, 113 F.3d 85 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 10, 14

*United States v. Reid*, 929 F.2d 990 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 7

*United States v. Thame*, 846 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 8, 13

### Wisconsin Statutes

Section 809.22, Wisconsin Statutes ..... iv

Section 809.23, Wisconsin Statutes .....iv

**Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases**

*State v. Adams*, 221 Wis. 2d 1, 584 N.W.2d 695 (1998) ..... 3

*State v. Bolstad*, 124 Wis.2d 576, 370 N.W.2d 257 (1985) ..... 5, 6

*State v. Crandall*, 133 Wis.2d 251, 394 N.W.2d 905 (1986)..... 5, 6

*State v. Fonte*, 2005 WI 77, 281 Wis. 2d 654, 698 N.W.2d 594..... 3

*State v. Hurley*, 2015 WI 35, 861 N.W.2d 174 ..... 10, 14

*State v. Kennedy*, 2014 WI 132, 359 Wis. 2d 454, 856 N.W.2d 834..... 7

*State v. Phillips*, 218 Wis.2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998)..... 3

*State v. Smith*, 207 Wis. 2d 258, 558 N.W.2d 379 (1997) ..... 15

**Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases**

*State v. Albright*, 98 Wis.2d 663 (Ct. App. 1980) ..... 5, 6

*State v. Banks*, 2010 WI App 107, 328 Wis. 2d 766, 790 N.W.2d 526  
.....passim

*State v. Lettice*, 205 Wis. 2d 347, 556 N.W.2d 376 (Ct. App. 1996)..... 10

*State v. Padley*, 2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis.2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867 ..... 7

**Record**

Record.....passim
